
Life Safety Case Study: Fire Pump Access
Gilbane’s Life Safety Review utilizes nationally recognized, model building and fire codes as the basis for identifying potential code compliance issues. Executed by a certified fire protection 
specialist (CFPS) with nearly 20 years of experience as a fire marshal, the review focuses on the egress system and its subsidiary systems - mechanical, electrical, and fire protection. This review 
attempts to put another set of experienced eyes to work uncovering as many deficiencies and problems as possible that are likely to become issues with the building and fire code authorities 
having jurisdiction. By bringing observations to the attention of the project teams and design professionals in a timely and collaborative manner, potential problems that impact schedule and 
budget are minimized.

Project Size: 
422,168 SF

Project
Gilbane provided construction management services for the development of a 65-acre 
site that includes a 90 bed, 365,000 SF acute care hospital with a 20-bed observation 
unit and 25 emergency case treatment rooms, as well as a 427-car parking structure, 
surface parking for 1050 vehicles, a 30,000 SF energy plant, and a 60,000 SF medical office 
building.

Building Code Section

Section 4.12.2 of NFPA 20 requires fire pump rooms to be directly accessible from the 
exterior of the building.  As an alternative, it permits a fire pump room to be accessed 
through an enclosed, fire-rated passageway (corridor) connected to an enclosed exit 
stairway or an exterior exit. The enclosed passageway shall have the same fire rating as 
required for the fire pump room.  

Trade Value Cost: 
$135,000,000

Cost of Life Safety Review: 
$7,744

Cost to Rectify Fire Pump Room: 
$20,000

Drawing reviewed at Life Safety Analysis: No access to exterior 
and also not within two-hour rated corridor.

Revised drawing due to Life Safety Analysis: 
Double door added to exterior of building from 

fire pump room

Discrepancy
Fire department access to the fire pump room needs to be either from the exterior of the 
building or from a two-hour corridor connected to an exit stairway.
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Life Safety Case Study: Smoke Detectors for Stair Pressurization 
Activation
Gilbane’s Life Safety Review utilizes nationally recognized, model building and fire codes as the basis for identifying 
potential code compliance issues. Executed by a certified fire protection specialist (CFPS) with nearly 20 years of 
experience as a fire marshal, the review focuses on the egress system and its subsidiary systems - mechanical, electrical, 
and fire protection. This review attempts to put another set of experienced eyes to work uncovering as many deficiencies 
and problems as possible that are likely to become issues with the building and fire code authorities having jurisdiction. 
By bringing observations to the attention of the project teams and design professionals in a timely and collaborative 
manner, potential problems that impact schedule and budget are minimized.

Project Size: 
485,000 SF

Project
Gilbane completed a tenant fit out for one story within 
a newly constructed, 11-story office building in Boston, 
Massachusetts. Concerned that the Boston AHJ would 
cite any core and shell deficiencies as something Gilbane 
would have to amend as a condition of certificate of 
occupancy, the project team requested a Life Safety 
Review.

Building Code Section
Section 403.5.4 of the IBC requires interior exit 
stairways serving floors more than 75 feet above the 
lowest level of fire department vehicle access to be 
smokeproof exit enclosures. The most commonly used 
method of complying with this high-rise requirement 
in new, sprinklered buildings is to provide stairwell 
pressurization systems.  In accordance with IBC Section 
909.20.6, when stairwell pressurization is selected as the 
method of compliance with the smokeproof enclosure 
requirements, the activation of the pressurization 
systems shall be by a smoke detector installed at each 
floor level at the entrance to the smokeproof enclosure. 

Discrepancy
The fire alarm plans did not show a smoke detector for 
stairway pressurization activation at any exit stair entrance 
door. Therefore, a total of 34 smoke detectors were missing. 
This one discrepancy identified on the report was worth 
double the value of the cost of the life safety effort. 

This Life Safety Review identified 22 additional discrepancies. 

Trade Value Cost: 
$53,000,000

Cost for Life Safety Review: 
$7,744

Cost to Rectify Smoke Detector Discrepancy: 
$19,844

Fire alarm system designers sometimes miss 
these smoke detectors because the requirement 
is not found in the Section 907 of the IBC 
concerning Fire Alarm and Detection Systems 
but, rather, is found in Section 909 of the IBC 
concerning Smoke Control Systems. 
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Life Safety Case Study: Fire Dampers
Gilbane’s Life Safety Review utilizes nationally recognized, model building and fire codes as the basis for identifying potential code compliance issues. Executed by a certified fire protection specialist 
(CFPS) with nearly 20 years of experience as a fire marshal, the review focuses on the egress system and its subsidiary systems - mechanical, electrical, and fire protection. This review attempts to put 
another set of experienced eyes to work uncovering as many deficiencies and problems as possible that are likely to become issues with the building and fire code authorities having jurisdiction. By 
bringing observations to the attention of the project teams and design professionals in a timely and collaborative manner, potential problems that impact schedule and budget are minimized.

Project Size: 
205,000 SF

Project
Gilbane provided construction management services for the new construction of a 
pharmaceutical manufacturing facility comprised of both small scale and large scale cGMP 
manufacturing suites, a supporting tank farm, modularized central utility plant, cGMP storage 
warehouse with loading dock and a two-story quality control and administration space.

Building Code Section

Section 717.5.2 of the International Building Code (IBC 2015 edition) requires fire dampers to 
be installed where HVAC ducts penetrate all fire barriers.

 
Most projects can apply exception 3 which permits fire dampers to be omitted in fully 
sprinklered buildings when walls penetrated are one-hour fire rated or less. This project was 
classified as use group H for high-hazard, which does not allow this code exception to be 
applied.

Trade Value Cost: 
$66,000,000

Cost of Life Safety Review: 
$22,144

Cost to Add Fire Dampers at Project Completion: 
$86,311

Drawing reviewed at Life Safety Analysis: No fire 
dampers at duct penetrations of one-hour walls into 

high hazard areas. 

Revised drawing due to Life Safety Analysis: All 
141 missing fire dampers were added. Typical fire 

damper section detail above.

Discrepancy
The mechanical plans did not have fire dampers where ducts penetrated the fire barriers into 
high-hazard areas.
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 A total of 34 discrepancies were identified during the Life Safety Review. This one discrepancy 
was worth four times the cost of the life safety effort.



Life Safety Case Study: Steel Fire Proofing
Gilbane’s Life Safety Review utilizes nationally recognized, model building and fire codes as the basis for identifying potential code compliance issues. Executed by a certified fire protection specialist 
(CFPS) with nearly 20 years of experience as a fire marshal, the review focuses on the egress system and its subsidiary systems - mechanical, electrical, and fire protection. This review attempts to put 
another set of experienced eyes to work uncovering as many deficiencies and problems as possible that are likely to become issues with the building and fire code authorities having jurisdiction. By 
bringing observations to the attention of the project teams and design professionals in a timely and collaborative manner, potential problems that impact schedule and budget are minimized.

Project Size: 
10,000 seats

Project
Gilbane provided construction management services for a new 10,000-seat ballpark that will 
be home to a new Triple-A Affiliate team. The scope included abatement and demolition of 
five existing structures to prepare the site for the new ballpark. 

Building Code Section

Section 707.5.1 of the International Building Code (IBC 2015 edition) requires the supporting 
construction of fire barriers to be protected to afford the required fire-resistance rating of the 
fire barrier.

Trade Value Cost: 
$85,000,000

Cost of Life Safety Review: 
$18,361

Cost to Add Fire Proofing at Project Completion: 
$480,000

Drawing reviewed at Life Safety Analysis: No fire 
proofing at all on structural steel supporting shaft 

wall construction.

Revised drawing due to Life Safety Analysis: Typical 
sprayed fire-resistance materials at structural steel.

Discrepancy
At several locations within the stadium where one-hour, fire-rated exit stair enclosures, 
mechanical shaft enclosures, and elevator hoistway shaft construction were proposed, the plans 
did not show one-hour protection of the supporting steel frame construction.   This protection 
can take multiple forms.  It could be fire-rated gypsum board or masonry enclosures of the 
steel.  However, the most common form of protection for structural steel is sprayed fire-resistant 
materials (SFRM).  The shaft detail shows an example of a steel beams that was not protected.  
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Associated Schedule Delay:
Three weeks

This Life Safety Review identified 34 discrepancies, this one discrepancy alone was worth 21 
times the cost of the life safety effort.


